Notes as of September 30, 2023 and (ii) the issuance and sale of 66,000,000
Class A ordinary shares represented by ADSs to certain
investors on November 24, 2023 pursuant to our US$16 million registered direct offering; and

•   on a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect (i) the conversion of US$29.5 million principal amount
under the LMR Convertible Notes into
our ADSs subsequent to September 30, 2023, assuming the conversion is measured at the corresponding carrying amount of the LMR
Convertible Notes as of September 30, 2023, (ii) the issuance and sale of
66,000,000 Class A ordinary shares represented by ADSs to
certain investors on November 24, 2023 pursuant to our US$16 million registered direct offering and (iii) our issuance and sale of
47,619,050 Class A ordinary shares
represented by ADSs together with warrants to purchase up to 4,761,905 ADSs pursuant to this
prospectus supplement, at a combined offering price of US$1.26, resulting in estimated net proceeds of US$5.1 million, after deducting
estimated
offering expenses payable by us.

   As of September 30, 2023
   Actual   Pro Forma   Pro Forma As Adjusted
   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)
Convertible notes   503,888   69,064   252,162   34,562   252,162   34,562
Equity:
Class A Ordinary Shares (US$0.01 par value; 700,000,000

shares authorized, 617,682,543 shares
issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2023, 803,377,293 shares
issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis, 850,996,343
shares issued and outstanding on a pro forma as adjusted
basis)   41,222   5,650   54,770   7,507   58,244   7,983

Class B Ordinary Shares (US$0.01 par value; 300,000,000
shares authorized, 248,888,073 shares
issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2023)   16,674   2,285   16,674   2,285   16,674   2,285

Class C Ordinary Shares (US$0.01 par value; 1,400,000,000
shares authorized, 1,398,659,699
shares issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2023)   93,702   12,843   93,702   12,843   93,702   12,843

Additional paid-in capital   6,919,111   948,343   7,274,323   997,029   7,307,821   1,001,620
Other reserves   (62,763)   (8,602)   (62,763)   (8,602)   (62,763)   (8,602)
Accumulated losses   6,842,438   (937,834)   (6,842,438)   (937,834)   (6,842,438)   (937,834)
Non-controlling interests   5,033   690   5,033   690   5,033   690

Total equity   170,541   23,375   539,301   73,918   576,273   78,985

Total capitalization(1)   674,429   92,439   791,463   108,480   828,435   113,547

S-25

Table of Contents

Note:
(1) Total capitalization is the sum of convertible notes and total equity.
(2) The amount shown in the table above for the issuance and sale of 47,619,050 Class A ordinary shares
represents the aggregate amount of the